
No. 25-213 

 

IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
 

 

ATLAS TURNER, INC.,  

Petitioner, 

v. 

DONNA B. WELCH, individually and as Personal 

Representative of the Estate of Melvin G. Welch, 

and PETER D. PROTOPAPAS, in his capacity as 

Receiver for Atlas Turner, Inc.,  

Respondents. 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the bar of this Court and 

that on this 22nd day of September, 2025, I caused three copies of the Brief of National 

Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA as Amicus Curiae in Support of 

Petitioner to be served by third-party commercial carrier on the counsel identified 

below, and caused an electronic version to be transmitted to the counsel identified 

below, pursuant to Rule 29.5 of the Rules of this Court.  All parties required to be served 

have been served.  

 

Christopher E. Mills 

SPERO LAW LLC 

557 East Bay Street #22251 

Charleston, SC 29413 

(843) 606-0640 

cmills@spero.law 

 

Counsel for Petitioner 

Charles William Branham III 

Aaron D. Chapman 

Ka’Leya Q. Hardin 

DEAN OMAR BRANHAM SHIRLEY, 

LLP 

1801 N. Lamar Street, Suite 300 

Dallas, TX 75202 

(214) 722-5990 

tbranham@dobslegal.com 

achapman@dobslegal.com 

khardin@dobbslegal.com 

 

Counsel for Donna B. Welch 
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John K. Chandler 

Brian M. Barnwell 

RIKARD & PROTOPAPAS, LLC  

2110 N. Beltline Blvd.  

Columbia, SC 29204 

jchandler@rplegalgroup.com  

bb@rplegalgroup.com  

 

Counsel for Peter D. Protopapas 

 

G. Murrell Smith, Jr. 

SMITH ROBINSON HOLLER DUBOSE 

AND MORGAN, LLC  

126 N. Main Street  

Sumter, SC 29150  

murrell@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Peter D. Protopapas 

 

Jonathan M. Robinson 

Shannon N. Peake 

SMITH ROBINSON HOLLER DUBOSE 

AND MORGAN, LLC  

2530 Devine Street  

Columbia, SC 29205 

jon@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

shanonp@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Peter D. Protopapas  

 

 

 

 

 /s/ Amir C. Tayrani 

 Amir C. Tayrani 

 


